

No. 15-118

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JESUS MESA, JR., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Argument..... 7

 A. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the Fourth Amendment did not apply to Hernández..... 9

 B. The court of appeals correctly concluded that Agent Mesa is entitled to qualified immunity on petitioners’ substantive-due-process claim 15

 C. The dismissal of petitioners’ *Bivens* claims is independently supported by alternative grounds 19

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 20

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 3

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 19

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 20

Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 20

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 6, 7, 16

Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Sec., 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... 21

McDonald by McDonald v. Haskins, 966 F.2d 292 (7th Cir 1992)..... 18

Minecci v. Pollard, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)..... 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1207 (2006)	17, 18
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	16
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Farrell</i> , 280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 906 (2003)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015), appeal pending, No. 15-16410 (9th Cir.)	14, 19
<i>Ross, In re</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	21
<i>Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa, In re</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1137 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Emmanuel</i> , 565 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1099 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-7017 (filed Nov. 16, 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 505 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 726 F.3d 880 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 713 (2013)	13
<i>United States v. Swartz</i> , No. 15-CR-1723 (D. Ariz.).....	12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	17

Constitution, statutes, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Suspension Clause.....	4, 9, 10
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	2
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680.....	2
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	21
28 U.S.C. 2680(k).....	23
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. 2679.....	2
6 U.S.C. 111	20
6 U.S.C. 202.....	20
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(2)(C)	12
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10.....	14
Rule 12.6.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Officials Close Investigation into the Death of Sergio Hernandez Guereca</i> (Apr. 27, 2012), www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2012/April/12-crt-553.html	2
